MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

Chapter 152.

AN ACT to incorporate the Frankfort Mercantile Wharf Company.

Approved March 24, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Elisha Chick Jun. David K. Name of Corpo-Arey, James B. Chick, their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are made a body corporate, by the name of the Frankfort Mercantile Wharf Company, Cornorate name, for the purpose of erecting, maintaining, keeping in repair and managing a Wharf on their own land in the Town of Frankfort, in the County of Waldo. And said Company may purchase and hold any estate real and personal to an to the amount of \$25,000. amount not exceeding in value, at any one time, twenty five thousand dollars, with all the powers and privileges granted to similar Corporations, subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of Corporations; and also to the provisions of "An Act concerning Corporations" passed February sixteenth one thousand eight hundred and thirty six. Provided however that said Wharf shall not obstruct the free navigation of the Penobscot River.

Chapter 153.

AN ACT additional to an Act regulating the taking of Alewives, at Nequassett Falls in the Town of Woolwich.

Approved March 24, 1836.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the inhabitants of Town to choose the Town of Woolwich shall at their annual meeting in the month of March or April, choose one or more persons as a Committee who shall be sworn to the faithful discharge of the duty enjoined upon them by this Act, whose duty Duty of commitit shall be to cause such a sluice or passage way for the passage of Alewives over or through the Nequassett Mill Dam so called as said Committee may deem suitable, not exceeding twelve inches square however, to be opened on

a committee, &c.

the tenth day of May annually and to be kept open during the day time until the fish aforesaid have done passing over or through the same, and also to be kept open at the discretion of the Committee for the young fish to pass down during the months of August and September.

Powers of com-

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Committee shall have power and are hereby authorized to locate said sluice or passage way at a point to be by said Committee determined east of the Grist Mill and west of Sewall Saw Mill to be so constructed as to be near the surface of the water as it rises and falls in the pond; and said Committee shall cause to be built and kept in repair a sufficient sluice or passage way over or through said dam under the direction of the Town of Woolwich and the expense of constructing and repairing such sluice or passage way shall be defrayed by said Town.

Explanation of duties of committee.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That nothing in this Act shall be so construed as to authorize the Committee aforesaid to injure the proprietors or owners of any mill or other water works upon said dam, further than may be necessary to accomplish the purposes aforesaid; and if any person shall shut or otherwise obstruct the sluice or passage way aforesaid during the time specified in this Act except by the direction of said Committee, such person shall be subject to the penalties named in the eighth section of the Act to which this is additional.

Penalty.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That all Acts and parts of Acts, inconsistent with the provisions of this Act be and the same are hereby repealed.

Chapter 154.

AN ACT to incorporate the Clinton Company.

Approved March 24, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Reprenators, in Legislature assembled, That William L. Wheeler George W. Perkins Jr., S. L. Mitchell, John Muliken,